

Tuesday, June 11, 2019

Volume 90 No. 6



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

### BLACK HILLS CORPORATION

**Annual Meeting Development** On Apr. 30, 2019, Co. held its Annual Meeting of Shareholders.

### COMPANHIA ENERGETICA DE MINAS GERAIS - CEMIG Annual Report

**Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended Dec. 31**  
(R\$Millions):

	2018	2017 (revised)	2016 (revised)
Net revenue	22,266	21,712	18,773
Energy purchased for resale	(11,084)	(10,919)	(8,273)
Charges for the use of the national grid	(1,480)	(1,174)	(947)
Gas purchased for resale	(1,238)	(1,071)	(878)
Personnel & managers	(1,098)	(1,270)	(1,348)
Materials	(81)	(73)	(41)
Outsourced services	(913)	(759)	(720)
Depreciation & amortization	(761)	(787)	(802)
Operating provisions, net	(40)	(226)	(171)
Infrastructure construction cost	(897)	(1,119)	(1,193)
Other cost of operations	(85)	(90)	(57)
Total cost	(17,677)	(17,488)	(14,430)
Gross profit	4,589	4,224	4,343
Selling expenses	(264)	(248)	(382)
General & administrative expenses	(672)	(763)	(667)
Operating provisions	(167)	(353)	(5)
Other operating revenues (expenses)	(640)	34	(420)
Total operating expenses	(1,743)	(1,330)	(1,474)
Share of profit (loss), net, of associates & joint ventures	(104)	(252)	(302)
Remeasurement of previously held equity interest in subsidiaries acquired	(119)	...	...
Impairment loss on investments	(127)	...	(763)
Finance income	1,706	804	1,041
Finance expenses	(2,224)	(1,800)	(2,478)
Income before income tax & social contribution tax	1,978	1,646	367
Current income tax & social contribution tax	(583)	(446)	(174)
Deferred income tax & social contribution tax	(16)	(198)	141
Net income for the year from continuing operations	1,379	1,002	...
Net income after			

	2018	2017	2016
tax for the year from discontinued operations	363	...	...
Profit (loss) for the year	1,742	1,002	334
Profit (loss) attributable to the Company's shareholders	1,700	1,001	334
Profit (loss) attributable to the non-controlling interest	42	1	...
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	1,458	1,458	1,258
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	1,458	1,459	1,258
Year end shares outstanding	1,459	1,259	1,259
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations - basic	R\$0.95	R\$0.37	...
Net earnings (loss) per share - basic	R\$1.17	R\$0.37	R\$0.10
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations - diluted	R\$0.95	R\$0.37	...
Net earnings (loss) per share - diluted	R\$1.17	R\$0.37	R\$0.07
Dividends per share	0.59	0.51	0.16
Total number of employees	26,083	25,864	27,119

Reclassified to conform with 2018 presentation; As is

### Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended Dec. 31

	2018	2017 (revised)
Cash & cash equivalents	891	1,030
Marketable securities	704	1,058
Customers & traders & concession holders - transport of electricity	4,092	3,885
Concession financial assets	1,071	848
Concession contract assets	131	...
Recoverable taxes	124	174
Income & social contribution tax credits	387	340
Dividends receivable	120	77
Restricted cash	91	106
Inventories	36	38
Advance to suppliers	7	116
Accounts receivable from Minas Gerais state government	...	235
Reimbursement of tariff subsidies	91	77
Low-income subscriber subsidy	30	27
Derivative financial instruments	69	...
Other credits	506	526

	2018	2017
Assets classified as held for sale	19,446	...
Total current assets	27,796	8,537
Marketable securities	109	30
Advance to suppliers	87	7
Customers & traders & concession holders - transport of electricity	81	255
Recoverable taxes	242	231
Income tax & social contribution tax recoverable	6	21
Deferred income & social contribution taxes	2,147	1,871
Escrow deposits	2,502	2,336
Derivative financial instruments	744	9
Accounts receivable from Minas Gerais state government	246	...
Other credits	696	628
Concession financial assets	4,927	6,605
Concession contract assets	1,598	...
Investments - equity method	5,235	7,792
Property, plant & equipment, gross	7,568	7,714
Accumulated depreciation	(4,906)	(4,952)
Property, plant & equipment	2,662	2,762
Intangible assets	10,777	11,156
Total non-current assets	32,059	33,703
Total assets	59,855	42,240
Suppliers	1,801	2,343
Regulatory charges	514	513
Profit sharing	79	9
Taxes payable	410	705
Income & social contribution tax	112	115
Interest on equity & dividends payable	864	428
Loans, financings & debentures	2,198	2,371
Payroll & related charges	284	207
Post-retirement obligation	253	232
Concession financial liabilities	...	415
Derivative financial instruments	...	520
Advances from clients	79	233
Other obligations	528	572
Liabilities directly associated to assets held for sale	16,272	...
Total current liabilities	23,394	8,663
Regulatory charges	179	250
Debt in foreign currency	5,781	3,267
Debt in Brazilian currency	1,271	1,920
Debentures	5,522	6,840
Loans, financings & debentures	12,574	12,027
Taxes payable	29	28
Deferred income tax & social contribution tax	728	735
Provisions	641	678

Post-retirement obligation .....	4,736	3,954
Pasep & Cofins taxes to be reimbursed to customers .....	1,124	1,087
Derivative financial instruments .....	419	336
Other obligations .....	92	152
Total non-current liabilities .....	20,522	19,247
Total liabilities .....	43,916	27,910
Share capital .....	7,294	6,294
Capital reserves .....	2,250	1,925
Profit reserves .....	6,362	5,729
Equity valuation adjustments .....	(1,327)	(837)
Deemed cost of property, plant & equipment .....	611	639
Accumulated other comprehensive income .....	(1,938)	(1,476)
Subscription of shares, to be capitalized .....	...	1,215
Equity attributable to holders of parent .....	14,579	14,326
Non-controlling interest .....	1,360	4
Total equity .....	15,939	14,330
Total liabilities & equity .....	59,855	42,240

☐ Reclassified to conform with 2018 presentation

#### Recent Dividends:

##### 1. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG voting common.

No dividends paid.

##### 2. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG American Depository Receipts - common.

No dividends paid.

##### 3. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG American Depository Receipts - preferred.

No dividends paid.

##### 4. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG preferred.

No dividends paid.

#### Annual Dividends:

##### 1. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG voting common.

No dividends paid.

##### 2. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG American Depository Receipts - common.

No dividends paid.

##### 3. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG American Depository Receipts - preferred.

No dividends paid.

##### 4. Companhia Energetica de Minas Gerais - CEMIG preferred.

No dividends paid.

#### CONNECTICUT WATER SERVICE INC

**Annual Meeting Development** On May 9, 2019, Co. held its Annual Meeting of Shareholders.

#### CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW YORK, INC.

**Annual Meeting Development** On May 20, 2019, Co. held its Annual Meeting of Stockholders.

#### CONSOLIDATED EDISON INC

**Annual Meeting Development** On May 20, 2019, Co. held its Annual Meeting of Stockholders.

#### CONSUMERS ENERGY CO.

**Annual Meeting Development** On May 3, 2019, Co. held its Annual Meeting of Shareholders.

#### CONSUMERS ENERGY CO.

**Notes Sold** On May 28, 2019, Co. issued and sold \$300,000,000 principal amount of its 3.75% First Mortgage Bonds due 2050 (the "Bonds"), pursuant to a registration statement on Form S-3 that Co. filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission utilizing a "shelf" registration process (No. 333-216355-01) (the "Registration Statement"), a Preliminary Prospectus Supplement dated May 22, 2019 to Prospectus dated Mar. 1, 2017, an Issuer Free Writing Prospectus that included the final terms of the transaction, a Final Prospectus Supplement dated May 22, 2019 to Prospectus dated Mar. 1, 2017 and an underwriting agreement among Co. and the underwriters named in that agreement with respect to the Bonds. Co. plans to use the net proceeds from the offering to redeem its 5.65% First Mortgage

Bonds due Apr. 15, 2020, of which \$300,000,000 aggregate principal amount is outstanding.

#### FIRSTENERGY CORP

**Officer Changes** On May 21, 2019, Co. announced that Mr. Paul Addison and Dr. Jerry Sue Thornton retired from Co.'s Board of Directors.

#### FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.

**Notes Sold** On May 7, 2019, Co. sold \$1,000,000,000 principal amount of its Floating Rate Notes, Series due May 6, 2022 (Notes). The Notes bear interest at a rate equal to three-month LIBOR plus 0.40%, which rate would be reset quarterly on Feb. 6, May 6, Aug. 6 and Nov. 6 of each year, beginning Aug. 6, 2019.

#### FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP

**Annual Meeting Development** On May 7, 2019, Co. held its Annual Meeting of Stockholders.

#### FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP

**Interest Sale Development** On May 28, 2019, Co., Frontier Communications ILEC Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly owned subsidiary of Co. ("Intermediate Holdco"), and Northwest Fiber, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formed by WaveDivision Capital, LLC in partnership with Searchlight Capital Partners, LLC ("Purchaser"), entered into a Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"). Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, Purchaser has agreed to acquire from Co. and Intermediate Holdco all the issued and outstanding equity interests of the subsidiaries of Co. and Intermediate Holdco (the "Transaction") that operate Co.'s business in Washington, Oregon, Idaho and Montana (the "Business"). The purchase price to be paid to Co. in connection with the Transaction is \$1,352,000,000 in cash (the "Purchase Price"), subject to certain adjustments, including for working capital as compared to an agreed target, and certain pension and retiree medical liabilities, in each case as set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

#### FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP

**Notes Sold** On Mar. 15, 2019, Co. issued \$1,650,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 8.000% First Lien Secured Notes due 2027 (the "First Lien Notes"). The First Lien Notes were issued pursuant to an indenture, dated as of Mar. 15, 2019 (the "Indenture"), by and among Co., the guarantors party thereto, the grantor party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as collateral agent, and The Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee. The First Lien Notes were issued in a private offering exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in accordance with Rule 144A under the Securities Act and to persons outside the United States pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act, at a purchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof. The First Lien Notes are secured on a first-priority basis by all the assets that secure Co.'s obligations under its senior secured credit facilities on a first-priority basis. The First Lien Notes would bear interest at a rate of 8.000% per annum and would mature on Apr. 1, 2027. Interest on the First Lien Notes would be payable to holders of record semi-annually in arrears on Apr. 1 and Oct. 1 of each year, commencing Oct. 1, 2019. Co. may redeem the First Lien Notes at any time, in whole or in part, prior to their maturity. The redemption price for First Lien Notes redeemed before Apr. 1, 2022 would be equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof, together with any accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date, plus a make-whole premium. The redemption price for First Lien Notes redeemed on or after Apr. 1, 2022 would be equal to the redemption prices set forth in the Indenture, together with any accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date. In addition, at any time before Apr. 1, 2022, Co. may redeem up to 40% of the First Lien Notes using the proceeds of certain equity offerings. In the event of a change of control triggering event, each holder of First Lien Notes would have the right to require Frontier to purchase for cash such holder's First Lien Notes at a purchase price equal to 101% of the principal amount of the First Lien Notes, plus accrued and unpaid interest. The Indenture contains customary negative covenants, subject to a number of important exceptions and qualifications, including, without limitation, covenants related to indebtedness, disqualified stock and preferred stock; dividends and distributions to stockholders and parent entities; repurchase and redemption of capital stock; investments and acquisitions; transactions with affiliates; liens; mergers, consolidations and transfers of substantially all assets; transfer or sale of assets, including capital stock of subsidiaries; and prepayment, redemption or repurchase of indebtedness subordinated to the First Lien Notes. Certain of these covenants will be suspended during such time, if any, that the First Lien Notes have investment grade ratings by at least two of Moody's, S&P or Fitch. The Indenture also provides for customary events of default which, if any of

them occurs, would permit or require the principal of and accrued interest on the First Lien Notes to become or to be declared due and payable. Co. used the proceeds from the offering of the First Lien Notes, together with cash on hand, to (i) repay in full the outstanding borrowings under its senior secured term loan A facility, which otherwise would have matured in Mar. 2021, (ii) repay in full the outstanding borrowings under its credit agreement with CoBank ACB, which otherwise would have matured in Oct. 2021, and (iii) pay related interest, fees and expenses.

#### PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

**Earnings, 3 mos. to Mar 31** (Consol. - \$000):

	2019	2018
Total revenues .....	1,114,839	1,038,008
Cost & expenses .....	686,716	580,798
Operating income .....	214,159	235,856
Other income (expense), net .....	8,773	5,543
Net before taxes .....	166,132	184,728
Income taxes .....	18,830	21,691
<b>Net income</b> .....	<b>147,302</b>	<b>163,037</b>

Earnings common share

Common Shares:

Year-end .....

85,904 85,904

#### Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

	2019
<b>Assets:</b>	
Cash & equivalents .....	19,948
Inventories .....	159,081
Current assets .....	1,037,822
Net property & equip. ....	10,445,908
Total assets .....	12,441,766
<b>Liabilities:</b>	
Current liabilities .....	1,314,184
Long-term debt .....	3,895,265
Stockholders' equity .....	3,793,228
Net current assets .....	(276,362)

#### SOUTH JERSEY INDUSTRIES, INC.

**Interest Sale Completed** On May 24, 2019, Co., through its indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary, Marina Energy LLC, sold additional solar sites across Maryland, New Jersey and Massachusetts, to an entity managed by Goldman Sachs Asset Management LP, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., for approximately \$8,200,000 in cash.

\*

*MERGENT PUBLIC UTILITY News Reports 0027-0873* is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the PUBLIC UTILITY Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT PUBLIC UTILITY, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

Copyright©2019 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.